

ITEM NO.41

COURT NO.7

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 9276/2017

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 08/02/2017 in WPSB No. 295/2015 passed by the High Court Of Judicature at Allahabad, Lucknow Bench)

SHRIPAL BHATI & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UP & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for exemption from filing O.T. and permission to submit additional document(s) and interim relief and office report)

Date : 13/04/2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P. P. Rao, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Purushottam Sharma Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Chandra Prakash, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Swarnendu Chatterjee, Adv.
Ms. Ananya Sarkar, Adv.
Mr. M. P. Srivignesh, Adv.
Mr. L. Nidhi Ram Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. P. P. Rao, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioners, has invited our attention to the New Okhla Industrial Development Authority Service Regulations and submits that in terms of Regulation 16(2), there are only two modes of recruitment to Group 'A' posts, 66% from direct recruitment and 34% by promotion. Deputation is not a source of recruitment. This crucial aspect has missed the notice of the High Court.

It is further submitted that the post of Project Engineer is a Group 'A' post.

In view of the above submission, issue notice on the Special Leave Petition as well as on the prayer for interim relief, returnable in four weeks.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

(Jayant Kumar Arora)
Court Master

(Renu Diwan)
Assistant Registrar